

**September 2005
General Fund Revenue (Top 40)
Fiscal Year 2005
(100% of Year Completed)**

Attachment A

UB-21

TOP 40 GENERAL FUND REVENUES	FY 04 Year End Actuals	FY 04 September YTD	FY 05 September YTD	FY 05 September YTD Over/(Under) FY 04 September YTD	% of FY 05 Adj Budget	FY 05 Adjusted Budget	FY 05 Estimates to Close used for FY 06 Budget
SECURED REAL PROPERTY TAXES ¹	\$ 52,254,309	\$ 52,254,309	\$ 54,396,274	\$ 2,141,964	95.9%	\$ 56,700,000	\$ 54,396,273
CITY SALES AND USE TAX & IN-LIEU SALES AND USE TAX ²	\$ 39,784,896	\$ 39,784,896	\$ 45,734,064	\$ 5,949,168	113.2%	\$ 40,389,680	\$ 45,766,530
MOTOR VEHICLE IN-LIEU TAX & PROPERTY TAX IN-LIEU OF VLF ³	\$ 20,963,264	\$ 20,963,264	\$ 23,804,290	\$ 2,841,026	109.2%	\$ 21,800,000	\$ 23,209,142
TELEPHONE USERS TAX & PENALTIES	\$ 18,121,146	\$ 18,121,146	\$ 15,453,280	\$ (2,667,866)	92.4%	\$ 16,731,000	\$ 15,454,000
ELECTRIC USERS TAX & PENALTIES	\$ 18,574,083	\$ 18,574,083	\$ 15,872,739	\$ (2,701,344)	98.3%	\$ 16,153,000	\$ 16,203,150
PARKING CITATIONS ⁴	\$ 9,565,616	\$ 9,565,616	\$ 11,281,860	\$ 1,716,244	114.1%	\$ 9,885,790	\$ 10,528,168
BUSINESS LICENSE TAXES	\$ 9,028,473	\$ 9,028,473	\$ 9,640,923	\$ 612,450	103.1%	\$ 9,350,000	\$ 9,780,000
HARBOR-FIRE	\$ 7,483,792	\$ 7,483,792	\$ 8,217,744	\$ 733,952	100.0%	\$ 8,217,744	\$ 8,217,744
VLF GAP BACKFILL LOAN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,158,433	\$ 8,158,433	100.0%	\$ 8,155,998	\$ 8,158,433
PIPE LINE FRANCHISES ⁵	\$ 6,389,949	\$ 6,389,949	\$ 7,770,758	\$ 1,380,809	106.1%	\$ 7,325,000	\$ 7,770,757
TRANSIENT OCCUPANCY TAX	\$ 7,044,122	\$ 7,044,122	\$ 7,763,905	\$ 719,783	107.8%	\$ 7,200,000	\$ 7,656,000
ELECTRIC COMPANY FRANCHISES	\$ 5,569,740	\$ 5,569,740	\$ 5,553,646	\$ (16,095)	99.2%	\$ 5,600,000	\$ 5,575,000
EMERGENCY AMBULANCE FEES ⁶	\$ 4,354,236	\$ 4,354,236	\$ 5,065,094	\$ 710,858	91.3%	\$ 5,546,000	\$ 5,243,410
GAS USERS TAX & PENALTIES ⁷	\$ 5,360,400	\$ 5,360,400	\$ 5,117,902	\$ (242,498)	110.8%	\$ 4,618,000	\$ 4,960,000
AMERICAN GOLF LEASE ⁸	\$ 2,942,627	\$ 2,942,627	\$ 3,625,019	\$ 682,392	83.4%	\$ 4,344,465	\$ 3,525,686
PROP 172 FUNDS (SB509)	\$ 3,873,447	\$ 3,873,447	\$ 4,178,048	\$ 304,601	110.2%	\$ 3,793,000	\$ 4,181,000
CIP-ENGINEERING CHARGES ⁹	\$ 3,368,016	\$ 3,368,016	\$ 2,504,081	\$ (863,936)	67.9%	\$ 3,689,371	\$ 2,675,000
AIRPORT-FIRE	\$ 3,331,826	\$ 3,331,826	\$ 3,609,142	\$ 277,316	100.0%	\$ 3,609,142	\$ 3,609,142
GAS-BILLING & COLLECTION SERVICES	\$ 3,945,157	\$ 3,945,157	\$ 3,603,174	\$ (341,983)	100.0%	\$ 3,603,174	\$ 3,603,174
PIPELINE FEE - WATER	\$ 2,499,184	\$ 2,499,184	\$ 3,345,494	\$ 846,310	100.0%	\$ 3,345,494	\$ 3,345,494
VEHICLE CODE FINES	\$ 3,663,079	\$ 3,663,079	\$ 3,102,143	\$ (560,936)	94.0%	\$ 3,300,000	\$ 2,902,000
LAND,BLDG,R/W,EASEMENT,APT RENTALS	\$ 3,527,760	\$ 3,527,760	\$ 3,086,021	\$ (441,739)	96.0%	\$ 3,214,873	\$ 3,256,384
INTEREST-POOLED CASH	\$ 3,387,228	\$ 3,387,228	\$ 3,386,755	\$ (473)	106.7%	\$ 3,175,000	\$ 3,305,494
LOAN REPAYMENT	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,000,000	\$ 1,875,800	\$ 875,800	59.9%	\$ 3,132,891	\$ 1,875,800
WATER USERS TAX & PENALTIES	\$ 3,358,451	\$ 3,358,451	\$ 2,851,867	\$ (506,584)	95.3%	\$ 2,993,000	\$ 2,862,000
CHARGES FOR SPECIAL SERVICES	\$ 2,834,020	\$ 2,834,020	\$ 3,313,027	\$ 479,007	111.4%	\$ 2,974,840	\$ 2,892,959
UNSECURED PERSONAL PROPERTY TAXES ¹⁰	\$ 2,428,310	\$ 2,428,310	\$ 1,686,687	\$ (741,623)	58.2%	\$ 2,900,000	\$ 1,686,687
OTHER DEPT SVCS TO PROPRIETARY FUNDS	\$ 2,271,391	\$ 2,271,391	\$ 2,770,067	\$ 498,676	111.3%	\$ 2,488,127	\$ 2,160,837
OIL PRODUCTION TAX	\$ 2,247,267	\$ 2,247,267	\$ 2,223,557	\$ (23,710)	99.3%	\$ 2,240,000	\$ 2,125,000
WATER-BILLING & COLLECTION	\$ 2,423,128	\$ 2,423,128	\$ 2,215,610	\$ (207,518)	100.0%	\$ 2,215,610	\$ 2,215,610
OTHER DEPT CHGS TO GOVTL FUNDS	\$ 2,136,529	\$ 2,136,529	\$ 2,250,648	\$ 114,119	105.4%	\$ 2,136,201	\$ 2,212,780
REAL PROPERTY TRANSFER TAX ¹¹	\$ 2,288,974	\$ 2,288,974	\$ 2,898,321	\$ 609,348	144.9%	\$ 2,000,000	\$ 2,200,000
PIPELINE SAFETY FEES	\$ 1,961,994	\$ 1,961,994	\$ 2,057,219	\$ 95,225	109.4%	\$ 1,880,000	\$ 2,057,219
MISC REFUNDS & REIMB ¹²	\$ 1,953,254	\$ 1,953,254	\$ 2,940,407	\$ 987,153	161.6%	\$ 1,820,017	\$ 3,059,974
BUILDING PLAN CHECK FEES ¹³	\$ 2,089,003	\$ 2,089,003	\$ 2,226,176	\$ 137,173	126.1%	\$ 1,765,000	\$ 1,970,000
HARBOR-POLICE	\$ 1,393,522	\$ 1,393,522	\$ 2,268,691	\$ 875,169	131.2%	\$ 1,729,256	\$ 2,357,392
REFUSE-BILLING & COLLECTION SERVICES	\$ 1,648,534	\$ 1,648,534	\$ 1,702,161	\$ 53,627	100.0%	\$ 1,702,161	\$ 1,702,161
BUILDING PERMITS	\$ 1,441,111	\$ 1,441,111	\$ 1,502,913	\$ 61,801	91.1%	\$ 1,650,000	\$ 1,378,419
REVENUE FROM OTHER AGENCIES	\$ 1,210,329	\$ 1,210,329	\$ 778,535	\$ (431,794)	48.1%	\$ 1,619,962	\$ 738,613
TRANSFERS FROM OTHER FUNDS	\$ 48,485,572	\$ 48,485,572	\$ 44,136,969	\$ (4,348,603)	97.7%	\$ 45,178,464	\$ 44,436,477
SUBTOTAL TOP 40 GENERAL FUND REVENUES	\$ 316,203,738	\$ 316,203,738	\$ 333,969,442	\$ 17,765,704	101.2%	\$ 330,172,260	\$ 331,253,908
SUBTOTAL ALL OTHER REVENUES¹⁴	\$ 50,752,185	\$ 50,752,185	\$ 39,147,555	\$ (11,604,631)	116.1%	\$ 33,712,173	\$ 39,074,557
TOTAL	\$ 366,955,924	\$ 366,955,924	\$ 373,116,997	\$ 6,161,073	102.5%	\$ 363,884,434	\$ 370,328,465

¹ Lower actuals are the result of exemptions and delinquencies tied to the first three payments of property tax from the County.

² Includes strong sales overall (including Edison Material Supply) and higher than originally projected in-lieu amount, including approximately \$1 million over-payment from the State.

³ Increase likely due to higher sales driven by low interest rates.

⁴ Parking citation revenue is higher than budget due to a slight increase in the number of tickets written and efficiencies in collection as a result of implementation of new technology.

⁵ So Cal Gas franchise fee revenue higher than expected due to greater up time at electricity plants.

⁶ Ambulance fee revenue was optimistically budgeted and did not take into account certain reimbursement caps for MediCare/Medi-Cal.

⁷ Volume and price of gas higher than originally expected.

⁸ The delayed opening of the Skylinks Golf Course and a heavy rain season are the main contributing factors to revenues coming in under budget.

⁹ CIP engineering charges, which are difficult to predict due to the variability of projects, were overestimated in FY 05. FY 06 budget is \$2.5 million.

¹⁰ Unsecured property tax is impossible to accurately predict due to extremely limited information.

¹¹ Real Property Transfer Tax increase reveals continued strong turnover of property within the city.

¹² A one-time revenue of \$530,319 from re-issuance of earthquake bonds is major contributor to miscellaneous revenue exceeding budget.

¹³ The volume of building plan checks continues at historic levels.

¹⁴ FY 04 YTD greater than FY 05 due to Towne Center proceeds of \$11.6 million from long-term debt.

**September 2005
General Fund Revenue (Top 15)
FY 05 Compared to FY 04
(100% of Year Completed)**

Attachment B

Ranking	General Fund Revenue Source	FY 04 Adopted Budget	FY 04 September YTD	% Received FY 04	FY 05 Adopted Budget	FY 05 September YTD	% Received FY 05	\$ Variance FY 05 to FY 04	Percent Variance FY 05 to FY 04
1	Property Taxes	\$ 52,043,000	\$ 52,254,309	100.4%	\$ 56,700,000	\$ 54,396,274	95.9%	\$ 2,141,964	4.1%
2	Sales and Use Tax & In-Lieu Sales and Use Tax ¹	41,287,000	39,784,896	96.4%	40,389,680	45,734,064	113.2%	\$ 5,949,168	15.0%
3	Vehicle License Fees & Property Tax In-Lieu of VLF ²	28,249,000	20,963,264	74.2%	21,800,000	23,804,290	109.2%	\$ 2,841,026	13.6%
4	Telephone Users Tax/Penalties	18,562,000	\$ 18,121,146	97.6%	\$ 16,731,000	\$ 15,453,280	92.4%	\$ (2,667,866)	-14.7%
5	Electric Users Tax/Penalties	18,272,000	\$ 18,574,083	101.7%	\$ 16,153,000	\$ 15,872,739	98.3%	\$ (2,701,344)	-14.5%
6	Parking Citations ³	8,480,050	\$ 9,565,616	112.8%	\$ 9,885,790	\$ 11,281,860	114.1%	\$ 1,716,244	17.9%
7	Business License Taxes	8,899,600	\$ 9,028,473	101.4%	\$ 9,350,000	\$ 9,640,923	103.1%	\$ 612,450	6.8%
8	Harbor-Fire Intrafund Transfer	7,483,792	\$ 7,483,792	100.0%	\$ 8,217,744	\$ 8,217,744	100.0%	\$ 733,952	9.8%
9	VLF Gap Backfill Loan	-	\$ -	0.0%	\$ 8,155,988	\$ 8,158,433	100.0%	\$ 8,158,433	100.0%
10	Pipe Line Franchises ⁴	5,500,000	\$ 6,389,949	116.2%	\$ 7,325,000	\$ 7,770,758	106.1%	\$ 1,380,809	21.6%
11	Transient Occupancy Tax	6,829,000	\$ 7,044,122	103.2%	\$ 7,200,000	\$ 7,763,905	107.8%	\$ 719,783	10.2%
12	Electric Company Franchises	5,997,000	\$ 5,569,740	92.9%	\$ 5,600,000	\$ 5,553,646	99.2%	\$ (16,095)	-0.3%
13	Emergency Ambulance Fees ⁵	4,350,000	\$ 4,354,236	100.1%	\$ 5,546,000	\$ 5,065,094	91.3%	\$ 710,858	16.3%
14	Gas Users Tax & Penalties ⁶	4,580,000	\$ 5,360,400	117.0%	\$ 4,618,000	\$ 5,117,902	110.8%	\$ (242,498)	-4.5%
15	American Golf Lease ⁷	3,094,465	2,942,627	95.1%	\$ 4,344,465	\$ 3,625,019	83.4%	\$ 682,392	23.2%
	TOTAL	\$ 213,626,907	\$ 207,436,653	97.1%	\$ 222,016,667	\$ 227,455,930	102.4%	\$ 20,019,276	9.7%

¹ Includes strong sales overall (including Edison Material Supply) and higher than originally projected in-lieu amount, including approximately \$1 million over-payment from the State.

² Increase likely due to higher sales driven by low interest rates.

³ Parking citation revenue is higher than budget due to a slight increase in the number of tickets written and efficiencies in collection as a result of implementation of new technology.

⁴ So Cal Gas franchise fee revenue higher than expected due to greater up time at electricity plants.

⁵ Ambulance fee revenue was optimistically budgeted and did not take into account certain reimbursement caps for MediCare/Medi-Cal.

⁶ Volume and price of gas higher than originally expected.

⁷ The delayed opening of the Skylinks Golf Course and a heavy rain season are the main contributing factors to revenues coming in under budget.

September 2005
Revenue Analysis by Department
General Fund - Fiscal Year 2005
(100% of Year Completed)

Attachment C

Department	FY 05 Adopted Budget	Amendments ¹	Adjusted Budget	Estimates-to-close	Year End Actuals	
Mayor and City Council	\$ 1,250	\$ -	\$ 1,250	\$ 1,250	\$ -	0.0%
City Attorney	5,000	-	5,000	5,000	4,514	90.3%
City Auditor	-	-	-	12	(381)	0.0%
City Clerk	126,425	-	126,425	126,216	153,390	121.3%
City Manager	-	-	-	-	1,658	100.0%
City Prosecutor	-	-	-	-	1,719	100.0%
Community Development ²	6,212,682	998,457	7,211,139	5,567,164	5,452,560	75.6%
Financial Management	24,182,531	-	24,182,531	25,116,499	24,885,645	102.9%
Citywide Activities ³	255,289,103	54,419	255,343,522	261,548,318	261,506,367	102.4%
Fire	21,375,332	-	21,375,332	20,991,210	20,854,046	97.6%
Health and Human Services	1,955,528	182,000	2,137,528	2,094,912	2,132,712	99.8%
Human Resources	-	-	-	649	554	100.0%
Library Services	1,194,659	13,000	1,207,659	1,111,960	1,226,042	101.5%
Parks, Recreation & Marine	8,273,829	55,261	8,329,090	7,562,287	7,939,386	95.3%
Planning & Building ⁴	9,807,304	(893,957)	8,913,347	9,957,437	10,707,690	120.1%
Police ⁵	19,104,156	-	19,104,156	20,345,376	21,950,376	114.9%
Public Works	14,947,454	-	14,947,454	15,014,176	15,482,170	103.6%
Technology Services	1,000,000	-	1,000,000	886,000	818,550	81.9%
TOTAL	\$ 363,475,254	\$ 409,180	\$ 363,884,434	\$ 370,328,465	\$ 373,116,997	102.5%

Notes:

¹Amendments reflect budget adjustments approved by the City Council during the fiscal year including prior year encumbrance carry over.

²Budgeted revenue from the Signs of Support and Affinity Card programs in Community Development have not materialized.

³Citywide Activities include tax revenues, pass through transactions, debt service payments, as well as interdepartmental transfers made at the beginning of the fiscal year, including transfers to the Capital Improvement Fund for sidewalk repairs and Parks and Recreation capital projects.

⁴Planning and Building revenues exceed budget due to additional building and NPDES plan checks combined with various permit and fee revenue improvements.

⁵Police Department revenue exceeded budget largely due to additional Harbor charges, parking citation and Proposition 172 (1/2 cent sales tax) revenue.

September 2005
Expenditure Analysis by Fund
Fiscal Year 2005
(100% of Year Completed)

Attachment D

Fund	FY 05 New Allocation	Estimated All-Years Carryover ¹	FY 05 Adopted Appropriation	Amendments ²	Adjusted Budget	Estimates-to-close	Year End Actuals	
Funds with All Years Carryover 3								
Airport	\$ 28,091,581	\$ 24,248,800	\$ 52,340,381	\$ 9,408,531	\$ 61,748,912	\$ 48,508,537	\$ 47,890,900	77.6%
Capital Projects	13,935,125	74,418,907	88,354,032	13,287,840	101,641,872	33,135,653	31,540,487	31.0%
Civic Center	1,373,158	13,833,828	15,006,986	110,491	15,117,477	3,864,986	3,863,473	25.6%
Community Development Grants	26,238,190	31,289,995	57,528,185	8,282,600	65,810,786	28,778,691	25,749,307	39.1%
Fleet Services	25,228,211	1,695,460	26,923,671	8,567,651	35,491,322	30,866,878	30,248,601	85.2%
Gas	94,471,671	3,837,097	98,308,768	9,309,692	107,618,461	103,752,037	106,591,131	99.0%
Gasoline Tax Street Improvement	10,849,973	13,929,578	24,779,551	1,078,040	25,857,591	10,313,424	13,615,387	52.7%
General Grants	3,951,985	5,809,427	9,761,412	24,584,018	34,345,430	11,547,409	12,886,530	37.5%
Harbor	450,784,616	-	450,784,616	-	450,784,616	341,787,345	270,994,890	60.1%
Health	37,105,595	22,674,475	59,780,070	9,328,723	69,108,793	39,688,733	40,112,453	58.0%
Housing Authority	62,396,214	887,746	63,283,960	995,101	64,279,061	63,853,810	63,185,419	98.3%
Housing Development	15,173,715	10,939,532	26,113,247	1,140,418	27,253,664	16,526,319	8,952,632	32.8%
Insurance	36,191,300	-	36,191,300	983,489	37,174,789	36,765,328	34,779,232	93.6%
Parking Authority	505,368	-	505,368	-	505,368	505,915	503,865	99.7%
Redevelopment	60,513,004	8,380,393	68,893,397	45,309,432	114,202,829	140,792,008	99,503,281	87.1%
Sewer	10,630,995	-	10,630,995	-	10,630,995	8,803,219	7,664,947	72.1%
Tidelands Operating	82,032,794	36,962,828	118,995,622	4,947,883	123,943,505	101,993,880	121,361,451	97.9%
Transportation	13,261,366	17,692,479	30,953,845	584,642	31,538,487	11,100,987	13,022,634	41.3%
Water	75,437,962	-	75,437,962	-	75,437,962	70,309,819	73,101,281	96.9%
SUBTOTAL	\$1,048,172,824	\$ 266,400,547	\$ 1,314,573,371	\$ 137,918,551	\$1,452,491,920	\$1,102,894,978	\$ 1,005,567,902	69.2%
Funds Without All Years Carryover								
General	\$ 375,009,055	-	\$ 375,009,055	\$ 10,402,090	\$ 385,411,145	\$ 382,056,747	\$ 381,309,110	98.9%
Belmont Shore Parking Meter	576,662	-	576,662	2,664	579,326	579,326	409,970	70.8%
Business Assistance	3,645,966	-	3,645,966	(1,499,705)	2,146,262	1,807,429	1,713,829	79.9%
Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA)	875,433	-	875,433	4,200	879,633	789,860	825,782	93.9%
Employee Benefits	179,025,326	-	179,025,326	677	179,026,002	163,977,985	161,830,941	90.4%
General Services	36,197,718	-	36,197,718	881,420	37,079,138	33,256,984	32,672,999	88.1%
Park Development	1,748,600	-	1,748,600	87	1,748,687	1,746,536	1,719,622	98.3%
Parking & Business Area Improvement	2,480,000	-	2,480,000	-	2,480,000	2,494,419	2,031,290	81.9%
Refuse/Recycling	30,767,841	-	30,767,841	(89,931)	30,677,909	30,244,884	29,410,961	95.9%
SERRF	47,299,140	-	47,299,140	(2,889)	47,296,251	45,713,723	45,726,293	96.7%
SERRF JPA	14,433,982	-	14,433,982	-	14,433,982	12,178,645	12,062,291	83.6%
Special Advertising & Promotion	5,066,720	-	5,066,720	(1,186,446)	3,880,274	5,192,825	3,735,618	96.3%
Tideland Oil Revenue	83,108,551	-	83,108,551	93,183,132	176,291,683	176,106,806	158,705,964	90.0%
Tidelands-Reserve for Subsidence	4,000,000	-	4,000,000	-	4,000,000	4,000,000	4,053,792	101.3%
Towing	6,381,892	-	6,381,892	412,993	6,794,884	6,755,436	6,721,246	98.9%
Upland Oil	11,001,246	-	11,001,246	6,212,405	17,213,651	17,213,651	15,290,086	88.8%
SUBTOTAL	\$ 801,618,132	-	\$ 801,618,132	\$ 108,320,695	\$ 909,938,827	\$ 884,115,257	\$ 858,219,792	94.3%
TOTAL - All Funds	\$1,849,790,957	\$ 266,400,547	\$ 2,116,191,504	\$ 246,239,246	\$2,362,430,747	\$1,987,010,236	\$ 1,863,787,694	78.9%

Notes:

¹All-Years Carryover is composed of multi-year grants and Capital Improvement Program (CIP) funds; unspent amounts are carried over to future years and spent as programs and projects are completed.

²Amendments reflect budget adjustments approved by the City Council during the fiscal year including All-Years Carryover Budget Adjustments.

³Contains all-years funds budgets which when compared to annual estimates to close creates the appearance that budgets are not being spent.

September 2005
Expenditure Analysis by Department
General Fund - Fiscal Year 2005
(100% of Year Completed)

Attachment E

Department	FY 05 Adopted Budget	Amendments ¹	Adjusted Budget	Estimates-to-close	Year End Actuals	
Mayor and City Council	\$ 4,312,710	\$ 44,838	\$ 4,357,548	\$ 4,321,830	\$ 4,293,999	98.5%
City Attorney	3,266,774	91,228	3,358,002	3,284,998	2,860,656	85.2%
City Auditor	2,328,700	50,294	2,378,994	2,318,754	2,292,764	96.4%
City Clerk	2,677,630	850	2,678,480	2,382,195	2,233,358	83.4%
City Manager	3,800,950	64,935	3,865,886	3,803,553	3,654,745	94.5%
City Prosecutor	4,067,586	26,059	4,093,645	3,724,376	3,980,770	97.2%
Civil Service	2,481,445	65,522	2,546,967	2,341,362	2,444,452	96.0%
Community Development	3,353,600	2,556,286	5,909,887	4,663,998	4,574,373	77.4%
Financial Management	15,815,008	52,277	15,867,285	15,149,933	14,952,926	94.2%
Citywide Activities ²	8,387,590	6,754,250	15,141,840	19,797,141	19,424,127	128.3%
Fire ³	71,188,849	1,364,382	72,553,230	72,552,859	72,174,124	99.5%
Health and Human Services	4,599,774	162,951	4,762,725	4,813,808	4,761,929	100.0%
Human Resources	319,482	(3,546)	315,936	261,462	259,646	82.2%
Library Services	12,662,984	(366,232)	12,296,752	11,279,724	11,256,421	91.5%
Parks, Recreation & Marine	25,502,274	359,021	25,861,295	25,406,079	25,265,610	97.7%
Planning & Building	12,590,717	(1,913,775)	10,676,941	9,788,959	9,786,056	91.7%
Police	162,265,854	1,116,135	163,381,989	162,760,028	163,219,405	99.9%
Public Works	34,505,412	(23,481)	34,481,931	32,522,596	32,795,577	95.1%
Technology Services	881,719	95	881,814	883,091	1,078,171	122.3%
TOTAL	\$ 375,009,055	\$ 10,402,090	\$ 385,411,145	\$ 382,056,747	\$381,309,110	98.9%

Notes:

¹ Amendments reflect budget adjustments approved by the City Council during the fiscal year including prior year encumbrance carry over.

² FY 05 Adjusted Budget for Citywide Activities reflects anticipated salary and negotiated savings. This budget was aligned with actual savings in September 2005. This adjustment was offset by savings in other departments' year end budgets.

³ The Fire Department successfully achieved \$919,000 in savings out of an anticipated \$1.5 million resulting from the Fire Services optimization study. A budget adjustment to increase appropriations for the remaining \$581,000 was approved in September 2005.

September 2005
Expenditure Analysis by Department
General Fund - FY 05 Compared to FY 04
(100% of Year Completed)

Attachment F

Department	FY 04 Adjusted Budget	FY 04 Actuals	% Spent FY 04	FY 05 Adjusted Budget	FY 05 Year End Actuals	% Spent FY 05	\$ Variance FY 05 to FY 04	% Spent FY 05 v. FY 04
Mayor and City Council	\$ 4,053,366	\$ 3,905,000	96.3%	\$ 4,357,548	\$ 4,293,999	98.5%	\$ 388,999	10.0%
City Attorney	2,944,604	2,802,565	95.2%	3,358,002	2,860,656	85.2%	58,091	2.1%
City Auditor	2,136,523	1,993,986	93.3%	2,378,994	2,292,764	96.4%	298,778	15.0%
City Clerk	3,367,043	2,997,787	89.0%	2,678,480	2,233,358	83.4%	(764,428)	-25.5%
City Manager	3,923,374	3,650,991	93.1%	3,865,886	3,654,745	94.5%	3,754	0.1%
City Prosecutor	3,857,209	3,687,278	95.6%	4,093,645	3,980,770	97.2%	293,493	8.0%
Civil Service	2,465,560	2,387,019	96.8%	2,546,967	2,444,452	96.0%	57,433	2.4%
Community Development ¹	3,089,179	2,222,907	72.0%	5,909,887	4,574,373	77.4%	2,351,466	105.8%
Financial Management	15,495,457	14,803,435	95.5%	15,867,285	14,952,926	94.2%	149,492	1.0%
Citywide Activities ²	28,685,374	31,173,689	108.7%	15,141,840	19,424,127	128.3%	(11,749,562)	-37.7%
Fire ⁴	65,512,534	64,924,743	99.1%	72,553,230	72,174,124	99.5%	7,249,381	11.2%
Health and Human Services	4,841,951	4,761,531	98.3%	4,762,725	4,761,929	100.0%	398	0.0%
Human Resources	378,280	280,730	74.2%	315,936	259,646	82.2%	(21,084)	-7.5%
Library Services	11,486,640	11,343,243	98.8%	12,296,752	11,256,421	91.5%	(86,823)	-0.8%
Long Beach Energy ³	8,635,856	7,988,394	92.5%	-	-	0.0%	(7,988,394)	-100.0%
Parks, Recreation & Marine	28,737,822	28,001,797	97.4%	25,861,295	25,265,610	97.7%	(2,736,186)	-9.8%
Planning & Building ¹	11,989,120	10,802,691	90.1%	10,676,941	9,786,056	91.7%	(1,016,635)	-9.4%
Police ⁴	146,967,792	147,014,708	100.0%	163,381,989	163,219,405	99.9%	16,204,697	11.0%
Public Works ³	28,692,044	24,368,352	84.9%	34,481,931	32,795,577	95.1%	8,427,225	34.6%
Technology Services	1,002,745	984,214	98.2%	881,814	1,078,171	122.3%	93,957	9.5%
TOTAL	\$378,262,472	\$ 370,095,059	97.8%	\$385,411,145	\$ 381,309,110	98.9%	\$ 11,214,051	3.0%

Notes:

¹ Expenditures associated with Code Enforcement functions were transferred in FY 05 from Planning and Building to Community Development.

² FY 05 Adjusted Budget for Citywide Activities reflects anticipated salary and negotiated savings.

³ Environmental Services/Street Sweeping functions were transferred to Public Works from Long Beach Energy in FY 05.

⁴ Increased PERS and Health costs account for the major increase in FY 05 expenditures over FY 04 in the Fire and Police Departments.